NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

| 1o: Office of Planning and Research | From: | Department of Water Resources |
|--|-------|-------------------------------------|
| Post Office Box 3044 | | State Water Project Analysis Office |
| Sacramento, California 95812 | | 1416 9th Street |
| | | Sacramento, California 95814 |

Project Title: Conveyance of up to an additional 500 acre-feet of 2020 Central Valley Project Cross Valley Water to Kern County Water Agency (SWPAO #20031-A)

Location – Specific: From O'Neill Forebay to Kern County Water Agency's (KCWA) turnout(s) located within Reaches 10A through 13B of the California Aqueduct

Location – County: Kern County

Description of Activity: SWPAO #20031-A amends the Letter Agreement between KCWA and the Department of Water Resources of the State of California (DWR) executed on September 25, 2020 (SWPAO #20031).

SWPAO #20031 sets forth the terms and conditions for the conveyance of up to 2,000 acre-feet of 2020 Central Valley Project (CVP) Cross Valley water (Non-Project Water) to KCWA, on behalf of its member unit, Belridge Water Storage District. This Non-Project Water was acquired from Tulare Irrigation District, a Friant Division CVP Contractor. The United States Bureau of Reclamation (Reclamation) would make the Non-Project Water available at O'Neill Forebay for subsequent delivery by DWR to KCWA's service area for use within Belridge's CVP place of use by February 28, 2021.

SWPAO #20031-A amends SWPAO #20031 by allowing the conveyance of up to an additional 500 acre-feet of Non-Project Water to KCWA's turnout(s).

Name of Public Agency Approving or Carrying out Activity: KCWA (lead agency), and DWR (responsible agency)

| Exem | pt | Sta | tus: |
|------|----|-----|------|
|------|----|-----|------|

| | Ministerial |
|-------------------------|--|
| | Declared Emergency |
| | Emergency Project |
| $\overline{\checkmark}$ | Categorical Exemption: Class 1; CEQA Guidelines Section 15301, existing facility |
| | Statutory Exemption: California Water Code Section 1729 |

Reason why activity is exempt:

- a. State Water Project long-term water supply contract includes provisions for conveyance of non-project water to SWP contractors.
- b. No construction is required to implement the proposed delivery.
- c. The facilities are existing facilities that have not been expanded or modified to implement the proposed change in points of delivery.
- d. There will be no change in land use.

| Responsible Agency Contact Person: James Edwards | | Telephone: 916-653-1073 | | |
|--|-------------------------------------|--------------------------------|----------|--|
| Signature: | Donolding | Date: | 1/8/2021 | |
| • | Dena Uding, Acting Chief | | | |
| | State Water Project Analysis Office | | | |
| | Department of Water Resources | | | |
| Date received for filing by OPR: | | | | |



Status: Completed

Envelope Originator:

Sent: 1/8/2021 4:29:57 PM

Certificate Of Completion

Envelope Id: C77123E72E994B33A8AD04CC92B7518C

Subject: Please DocuSign: 02.20031-A.kcwa.art55.NOE.dwr.docx

Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 1 Signatures: 1

Certificate Pages: 2 Initials: 0 **DWR SWPAO Executive Secretary**

1416 9th Street AutoNav: Enabled

Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled Sacramento, CA 95814

Time Zone: (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada) SWPAOExecSecr@water.ca.gov IP Address: 136.200.53.23

Record Tracking

Status: Original Holder: DWR SWPAO Executive Secretary Location: DocuSign

1/8/2021 4:26:07 PM SWPAOExecSecr@water.ca.gov

Security Appliance Status: Connected Pool: StateLocal

Storage Appliance Status: Connected Pool: Department of Water Resources Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature **Timestamp**

Dena Uding Denollding

dena.uding@water.ca.gov Viewed: 1/8/2021 4:37:14 PM Principal Engineer, Water Resources Signed: 1/8/2021 4:38:01 PM

Department of Water Resources Signature Adoption: Uploaded Signature Image Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

Using IP Address: 71.130.164.58 (None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events Signature **Timestamp Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp**

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp

DWR SWPAO Executive Secretary Sent: 1/8/2021 4:38:02 PM COPIED

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

swpaoexecsecr@water.ca.gov Department of Water Resources

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Not Offered via DocuSign

Witness Events Signature **Timestamp Notary Events** Signature **Timestamp Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps Envelope Sent** Hashed/Encrypted 1/8/2021 4:29:57 PM Certified Delivered Security Checked 1/8/2021 4:37:14 PM Signing Complete Security Checked 1/8/2021 4:38:01 PM

| Envelope Summary Events | Status | Timestamps |
|-------------------------|------------------|---------------------|
| Completed | Security Checked | 1/8/2021 4:38:02 PM |
| Payment Events | Status | Timestamps |